 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
     WHMIS AND SAFE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL INFORMATION
ISSUE DATE: 07/24/03         PRODUCT NAME: PR-3500                       HAZ CLASS: COR
SUPERSEDES: 01/10/02         PRODUCT TYPE: Paint Remover                 Page 1 of 3
SECTION I – COMPANY IDENTIFICATION AND EMERGENCY CONTACTS
ELDORADO CHEMICAL CO, INC.    TELEPHONE:(210)653-9323 8AM-5PM(CST)M-F
14350 LOOKOUT ROAD            NON-OFFICE HOURS: (800)255-3924
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78233         EMAIL: techsupport@eldoradochem.com

human cancer causing agent.
CAS#: Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number - A
universally accepted numbering system for chemical
substances.
CNS: Central Nervous System depressant which reduces the
activity of the brain and spinal cord.
COR: Corrosive - Causes irreversible injury to living tissue
(e.g. burns).
DESIGNATIONS:  Chemical names of hazardous ingredients.
EIR: Eye Irritant Only - Causes reversible reddening and/or
inflammation of eye tissues.
FBL: Flammable - At temperatures less than 100°F, chemical
gives off enough vapors to ignite if a source of ignition is
present as tested with a closed cup tester.
HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS: Chemical substances
determined to be potential health or physical hazards based on the
criteria established in the OSHA Hazard Communication
Standard - 29 CFR 1910.1200
HTX:  Highly toxic - the probable lethal dose for a 70 kg (150
lb.) man, which may be approximated as less than 6 teaspoons
(2 tablespoons)
IRR: Irritant - Causes reversible effects in living tissues (e.g.
inflammation) - primarily skin and eyes.
N/A: Not Applicable - Category is not appropriate for this
product.
N/D: Not Determined - Insufficient information to make a
determination for this item.
SEN: Sensitizer - Causes allergic reaction after repeated
exposure.
TOX: Toxic - The probable lethal dose for a 70 kg (150 kg)
man is one ounce (2 tablespoons) or more.
SECTION III:  HAZARD IDENTIFICATION – Discusses
the health effects and symptoms a person may encounter when
exposed to the material.
ACUTE EFFECT: An adverse effect on the human body from a
single exposure with symptoms developing almost immediately
after exposure or within a relatively short time.
CHRONIC EFFECT: Adverse effects that are most likely to
occur from repeated exposure over a long period of time.
HMIS® CODES: Hazardous Material Identification System -
a rating system developed, by the National Paint &Coating
Association for estimating the hazard potential of a chemical
under normal workplace conditions. A numerical rating given
in each of three hazard areas (Health/Flammability/Physical
Hazard) ranging from a low of zero to a high of 4. The
presence of a chronic hazard is indicated by a "YES".
PRIMARY ROUTES OF ENTRY: The way one or more
hazardous ingredients may enter the body and cause a
generalized-systemic or specific-organ toxic effect.
ING – Exposure through swallowing of material.
INH – Exposure through breathing of vapors.
SKIN – Exposure through contact/absorption with the skin.
EYES – Exposure through contact/absorption with the eyes.
SECTION IV: FIRST AID MEASURES – Describes the first
aid procedures for each route of entry.
SECTION V: FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES – Describes
information about the fire and explosive properties of the
product, and the fire fighting and extinguishing methods.
PMCC: Flash point determined by the Pensky Martin Closed
Cup method, ASTM D93
SECTION VI: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES –
Describes how to respond to product spills or leaks, and
protective equipment required when containing the spill.
SECTION VII: HANDLING AND STORAGE – A list of